


4. Additional Survivor Benefits. In response to question 1 within the 
consultation, I confirm that the fund does not have any members who 
have purchased additional survivor benefits. 

5. Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC). I agree with the principle in 
Regulation 17(10) that a member must transfer their AVC if making a 
transfer under Regulation 96. 

6. Retirement benefits. I note under regulation 30(5) that a member, from 
age 55, will no longer require employer consent to draw pension benefits, 
however, these benefits would be subject to a reduction based on GAD 
guidance. Please will you confirm that 85 year rule protections would only 
apply at age 60. 

7. Commencement of Pensions. I confirm that the revised wording in respect 
of Regulation 32 (9) and (10) is appropriate. 

8. Ill-health. In response to question 2 within the consultation, ill-health 
enhancement should be calculated on the contractual hours at the point of 
retirement, this will remove the anomaly whereby a member may be able 
to use higher contractual hours to calculate ill-health enhancements when 
these hours may have only been worked for a short period many years 
ago. 

9. Guaranteed Minimum Pensions. In response to question 3 within the 
consultation, Regulation 51 should be retained for clarity. 

10. Admission Agreement Funds. In response to question 4 within the 
consultation, The Dyfed Pension Fund does not operate a separate 
admission agreement fund. 

11. Administering Authority Governance. I note that it will be a requirement to 
prepare a written statement detailing the terms, structure and operational 
procedures relating to local pension boards. 

12. Payments by Scheme Employers. In response to question 5 within the 
consultation, the data requirement specified within the regulation will meet 
administrating authority requirements. 

13. Additional Costs arising from Scheme employer’s level of performance. In 
response to question 6 within the consultation, it would now appear that 
administering authorities can directly invoice scheme employers as a 
result of incurring additional cost due to their level of performance as 
opposed to the current situation whereby the value must be included in the 
employers’ contribution rate. Please will you confirm that this interpretation 
is correct and also that the cross reference to regulation 69 (1) (c) in 
regulation 70 (2) (b) is correct.  

 



14. Pension increase. In response to question 7 within the consultation, the 
regulation should specify from which fund pensions increase should be 
paid as it will provide clarity for administering authorities with multiple 
funds. 

15. Information to be supplied by employees. Regulation 90 (3) requires 
employers to include a ‘conspicuous statement’ regarding provision of 
information, therefore, it would be appropriate to ensure compliance 
across the scheme, that the ‘conspicuous statement’ is defined in 
Schedule 1. 

16. Forfeiture. In response to question 8 within the consultation, it is important 
to retain the current forfeiture regulations as it enables employers to 
recover any monetary loss after a conviction for employment related 
offences from the individuals’ pension benefits, this may not be possible if 
forfeiture was removed from the regulations. 

17. Schedule 3, Part 1. You have 10 pension funds listed in Wales when there 
are 8, it would also appear that the fund name listed under 1(z) is spelt 
incorrectly.  

18. Schedule 3, Part 2. You will need to revise the appropriate administering 
authority in respect of the Probation Service in Wales. 

19. Assumed Pensionable Pay (APP). I am satisfied with the revised 
circumstances in which APP will apply. 

20. Club Transfers. I note that this area is still being considered by 
Government and that no firm decision has been reached, however, I am 
unable to comment further on the most appropriate method of calculating 
and recording club transfers in the LGPS 2014 scheme without knowing 
the options being considered.   

21. Former scheme employers. Any decision regarding deferred member 
discretions in the event of the employer ceasing should revert to the 
successor body and in circumstances where there is no successor body 
the discretion should revert to the Administering Authority. 

22. Employers’ Contributions. I agree with the principle that in circumstances 
where the employer rate, which has been assessed by the scheme 
actuary, is below the yield set for employees, the employer must make a 
contribution not less than that of the employee yield.   

23. Adjustment of pension accounts. Although the regulations do list specific 
circumstances in which an account may be adjusted, it would be 
appropriate to include a general power for administrating authorities to 
make ’any other adjustment’ to cover unforeseen circumstances. 

 
 



If you require clarification or further information on any of the aforementioned 
points, do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
C. Moore, FCCA 
Head of Financial Services 
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